
 

 

MEETING 
 

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

FRIDAY 22ND JULY, 2022 
 

AT 10.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chair: Councillor Sara Conway 
Vice Chair:                       Representative of Metropolitan Police  

 
 

Partners:  
Community Safety Manager 
London Borough of Barnet (LBB)  
Barnet Homes  
Barnet Reducing Offending Partnership Coordinator  
Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board  
Assistant Director, Counter Fraud 
Head of Community Safety, Enforcement, CCTV & Intelligence 
Director of Children’s Social Care 
LBB Director of Public Health 
LBB Executive Director of Assurance  
Inclusion Barnet  
Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board  
London Fire Brigade  
Metropolitan Police  
National Probation Service  
North Central London CCG  
North West London Magistrates Court  
Re  
Victim Support 
   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Tuesday 19 
July 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Corinna Demetriou 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Corinna Demetriou 
 



Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome and Introductions  
 

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 12 

3.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4.   Matters Arising  
 

 

5.   Annual report of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 
2021/22  
 

13 - 30 

6.   Community Safety Team Performance Dashboard up to May 2022  
 

31 - 42 

7.   North West BCU Police Update to the Safer Communities 
Partnership Board  
 

Verbal 
Update 

8.   Family Services Q1 2022/23 Report  
 

43 - 68 

9.   London Fire Brigade Annual Update  
 

Report to 
Follow 

10.   Update on the Partnership's approach to tackle Anti-Social 
Behaviour in Barnet  
 

69 - 94 

11.   Prevent Duty performance report  
 

95 - 104 

12.   Community Safety Strategy 2022-2027  
 

105 - 142 

13.   Forward Work Programme  
 

143 - 152 

14.   Any Other Business  
 

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Corinna 



 
 
     

Demetriou.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



1 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 10.00 am on 21 January 2022 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Board Members present: 

Councillor Jennifer 
Grocock 

Chairman 

Justin Zitver Metropolitan Police Barnet 

Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 
Protection, LBB 

Matt Leng Community Safety Manager, LBB 

Richard Norfolk Reducing Offending Partnership Manager, LBB 

Ben Norfolk Data Analyst, LBB 

Clair Green Executive Director, Assurance, LBB 

Kathleen Hill National Probation Service 

Steven Odeyemi National Probation Service 

Koreen Logie National Probation Service 

Greg Terefenko Barnet Homes 

Judi Dumont-Barter Inclusion Barnet 

Karen Lingwood London Borough of Barnet 

Chris Kelly London Borough of Barnet 

Amlan Kumar Ghoshal Safer Neighbourhood Board 

 

1.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2022 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 

 Chief Inspector Ed Baildon, Met Police 

 Alice Bird, MOPAC Policy Officer 

 Reshma Hirani, Hate Crime Reporting Coordinator, Barnet Mencap 

 Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
4.    MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 
5.    PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q3 2021/22)  

 
The Board received a performance update covering the period August– November 

2021 in the revised format and were invited to give comments in relation to how this 

5

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 

information is presented. The Board were informed that the performance is generally 

positive however they do not reflect the work the met police have carried out in 

relation to the Winter Crime Strategy so the performance statistics in the next quarter 

may have an impact.  

A decrease in residential and commercial burglaries was reported however Matt 

Leng reminded the board that as we currently are in winter nights we may see in 

increase in these figures for the next quarter. Robbery of personal property has seen 

a slight spike in performance which relates to a specific crime group which has been 

targeted and dealt with which has resulted in several persecutions and 

incarcerations.  

Inspector Zitver wa
[...]
nt


 

 

104



 

 

 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Safer Communities Partnership Board with a draft Community 
Safety Strategy for 2022 – 2027 and invites the Board to agree to the implementation of the 
new strategy for Barnet, as approved at the Community, Libraries and Leadership 
Committee in June.  

 
 
 
 

Officers Recommendations  

 
1. That the Safer Communities Partnership Board approve and agree 

implementation of the draft Community Safety Strategy for 2022 – 2027.  
 

 

Safer Communities Partnership Board  
 

22nd July 2022 
 

Title  Community Safety Strategy 2022 - 2027 

Report of Chair of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 

Wards All  

Status Public 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Community Safety Strategy 2022 – 2027 

Appendix B – Barnet Crime data Apr 2021 – Mar 2022  

Officer Contact Details  

 
Matt Leng Community Safety Manager  
matt.leng@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Maggie Higton-Brown – Head of Community Safety 
maggie.higton-brown@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Clair Green, Executive Director of Assurance  
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk   
 

105

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:matt.leng@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:maggie.higton-brown@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:clair.green@barnet.gov.uk


 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 There is need to redefine the current position for the Barnet Community Safety Strategy. 
 Following the May 5th Local Elections, Barnet has a new Labour administration, who have 
 made various commitments around delivering a ‘Safer Barnet’. 
 
1.2  The current strategy is the 2015-2020 strategy which, due to the impact of Covid19, was 

 authorised by the Mayor’s Officer for Policing and Crime (MOPAC) to remain in place 
 until after the deferred Mayoral election and then Mayor’s Police Crime Plan consultation 
 and new strategy being launched – (Dec 2021-March2022 respectively). 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

 It is a legal requirement under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 for local authorities to 
work toge
[...]
of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 2021/22
	Appendix 1. Annual report of SCPB Final 08.07.22 (V4)

	6 Community Safety Team Performance Dashboard up to May 2022
	8 Family Services Q1 2022/23 Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Violence Vulnerability & Exploitation action plan

	10 Update on the Partnership's approach to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour in Barnet
	Appendix A_Community Safety Team Investigation and Enforcement Officer area map
	Appendix B_Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 tools and powers summary. V2
	Appendix C_ ASB complex case studies 08.07.22
	Appendix D Social Landlords _ An explanantory summary of the tools and powers for tackling social tenancy related ASB 08.07.22

	11 Prevent Duty performance report
	12 Community Safety Strategy 2022-2027
	Appendix A Barnet Comm Safety Strat. 2022-2027 V5
	Appendix B - Barnet Crime Data Apr 2021- Mar 2022

	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

Safer Communities Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2022 
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 

 
Minutes 

Members Present: 
Councillor Sara Conway Chair 
Inspector Justin Zitver Metropolitan Police Barnet 
Chief Inspector Sean 
Lynch 

Metropolitan Police Barnet 

Tina McElligott Director of Children’s Social Care 
Declan Khan Assistant Director, Counter Fraud, Community Safety & 

Protection, LBB 
Maggie Higton Brown Head of CCTV & Community Safety 
Matt Leng Community Safety Manager, LBB 
Richard Norfolk Reducing Offending Partnership Manager, LBB 
Ben Norfolk Data Analyst, LBB 
Latoya Ridge Senior Operations Manager, Victim Support  
Altaf Patel  Community Safety, CCTV & Intelligence Manager 
Paul Rich London Fire Brigade 
Fiona Bateman Independent Chair, Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
Koreen Logie National Probation Service 
Greg Terefenko Barnet Homes 
Caroline Collier Inclusion Barnet 
Perryn Jasper Prevent Education Officer, LBB 
 
 
 
  

1.    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS   
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
  

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 

         Clair Green, Executive Director, Assurance, LBB 
         Peter Curtin, Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade 
         Alice Bird, MOPAC Policy Officer 

  
  

4.    MATTERS ARISING  
 
None.  
  

5.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
2021/22  
 



 

2 

Maggie Higton Brown, Head of Community Safety presented the Annual report to the 
Board and explained that this is the first time that this paper has been presented in this 
format.  
  
Ms Higton Brown asked the Board to note the recommendations that the Annual report is 
an accurate record of the outcomes in the work programme for the year 2021/22 which 
will then be taken to the Communities, Leadership & Libraries Committee in October.  
  
Ms Higton Brown highlighted that the report includes listing all the work carried out by the 
statutory organisations   
  
The Chair asked noted the need for greater publicity of the schemes that are covered 
within the report, for example the Ask for Angela initiative and the Safe Spaces. The new 
administration is keen to ensure improved communication of  all the work that is going on 
and the measures there to help communities feel safer and know where to access 
information, guidance and support.  
  
Declan Khan noted that the team work closely with Police colleagues on the Ask for 
Angela campaign and will be introducing as part of premises having a license to sell 
alcohol, mandatory training on such initiatives for all staff working in those premises.   
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board approved the Annual Report for 2021-2022 
as an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme for that year.  
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board recommended the Community Leadership 
and Libraries Committee note and approved the report.  
  
  

6.    COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD UP TO MAY 2022  
 
Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager presented the performance dashboard and took 
the Board through the performance data covering the period of March 2022 to May 2022 
and members were invited to give comments in relation to how this information is 
presented.  
  
Mr Leng noted the increase in residential burglary, however there is a concerned focus 
by the Police and their tactical coordination group around this specific increase in crime 
which will be dealt with operationally via that group. He also highlighted that Barnet is 
now becoming an area of note, rather than of concern, at the present time.  
  
The Chair highlighted the current cost of living crisis and going forward what impact this 
may have through the winter. 
  
CI Lynch informed the Board that he has tasked one of the central departments within 
the Police to work out if there is any modelling that can be carried out to enable 
intelligence around the current crisis and the cost of crime will be which will form an 
intelligence piece to build upon going forward and where efforts should be focused.  
  
Robbery is a priority for the Met Police as well as for the local strategic partnership and 
he informed the Board about the bespoke operation that has been currently running, 
called Operation Peleton where the officers have been uplifted in responding to crime in 
various hotspots and additional patrols have been placed in locations that have a high 
footfall. There has also been an increase on Q car usage, whereby bespoke cars 



 

3 

respond to victims of robbery to give a better forensic opportunity within the first hour of 
an offence being committed.  
  
Tamara Djuretic, Director of Public Health asked if there was more granular data 
available to tell us where across the borough the robberies are taking place and if there 
is a profile of offenders relating to ethnicity and age and if this is used to target 
interventions. CI Lynch confirmed that the Police have access to the granular detail of 
such crimes by ward data which also gives them names of outstanding suspects who 
can then be traced each week.  
  
The Chair noted the thorough process that takes place in relation to music and other 
festivals that are organised within the borough and highlighted the good partnership 
working between the Council and the local communities.  
  
Tina McElligott, Director of Children’s Social Care asked if a large proportion of offenders 
were adults as Family Services have not been notified of many Serious Incident 
Response Meetings (SIRMs). Mr Leng agreed with this and noted that without going into 
the granular detail, there have been large numbers of adult-on-adult crimes committed.  
  
Fiona Bateman commented that it would be useful from a Safeguarding Adult 
perspective to know if any of the victims or perpetrators of these offences have a 
disability, particularly the elderly and asked if this particular information could be reported 
at this Board or another relevant Board where this can be picked up and used.  
ACTION: CI LYNCH 
  
The Board noted the Performance Dashboard up to May 2022 as set out in the report. 
  

7.    NORTH WEST BCU POLICE UPDATE TO THE SAFER COMMUNITIES 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Chief Inspection Lynch updated the Board and noted the increase in crime represented 
across all of London. A continued focus remains on violence, robbery, violent hotspots 
and violence against women and girls and a number of measures were put in place for 
the summer period which will continue as further initiatives are developed.  
  
The implications of being in special measures has hit the workforce quite hard and has 
been difficult however the implications of this locally have not yet been made clear but 
will be understood once the police know where the extra focus will be. There is also a 
continued focus of engagement with partners from the senior leadership team 
  
CI Lynch informed that the focus going forward will be local policing and a more 
enhanced visibility throughout London with the new police commander and are looking at 
more staff development also. It was also noted that we are seeing a younger workforce 
in Barnet, Brent and Harrow with service levels of under 8 years. The policing brand has 
taken a huge hit, however there is a strong focus on professional standards and 
challenging their own standards and values as an organisation and a piece of work 
called ‘Not in my Met’ has been launched internally to help tackle these issues.  
  
He continued that currently, the Met are changing the way they are implementing some 
of the technology and systems going forward with a number of major change 
programmes ongoing in the police, one of note called Connect which changes the way 
crime and ASB are reported with a number of the core systems feeding into this. It will 



 

4 

impact staffing resilience over the course of months with a large amount of training to be 
delivered for officers.  
  
Fiona Bateman noted the challenges to the Met Police brand and commented that the 
Safeguarding Board and Inclusion Barnet have a good, solid brand and offered 
assistance to help the police to achieve some of this work and to deliver good 
partnership working.  
  
The Chair asked in relation to community days as part of police training and if any further 
information could be given to the Board on these. CI Lynch informed that colleagues in 
the learning and development team of the Met Police want to pilot community based 
training initiatives which involves community  based volunteers and practitioners to 
support police training and once this work is in progress an update will be given to the 
Board for their oversight and any opportunities that can come from this.  
  
Declan Khan asked if there would be an opportunity for Community Safety officers to use 
the new systems that the Police are proposing once it is implemented.  CI Lynch 
commented that he has not yet seen sight of the new system therefore could not 
feedback on the way it operates however he agreed to check this and feedback as 
necessary.  
ACTION – CHIEF INSPECTOR LYNCH 
  
Inspector Zitver provided an update to the Board on the ‘Ask for Angela’ campaign and 
noted that it was initially rolled out in 2017 with training offered to all venues in the North 
West BCU including 33 in Barnet. 20 venues have taken it up with a number of sessions 
carried out and will continue with officers leading on the training. He informed that there 
have been two instances where the scheme has been reported to have been used on 
crime reports. 
  
Inspector Zitver updated on the local VAWG street safe data and highlighted that there 
had been 87 reports since the start of the of year with 63 of them reporting they were 
female and have all been reviewed and passed on to the local VAWG team to look at the 
trends and concerns. He advised that the team will continue to push this important 
initiative.  
  
Inspector Zitver also updated on the Positive Activity initiatives that have been taking 
place around the borough, in particular in Woodhouse where there was a series of 
engagement activities which are non-enforcement and included community surveys 
asking how people feel about trust and confidence in the police and ward panel members 
attended to be involved in the initiative. Further initiatives will be rolled out in key areas of 
focus within the borough, one of which is being carried out in Burnt Oak over the 
summer. Another area of focus will be Childs Hill in relation to the high rates of burglary.  
   
.  
He noted that there is a 17.8% detection rate in relation to robberies which is the highest 
in the Met by 6% with an aspirational target of 10%. In relation to burglaries there is a 
5.5% detection rate with Barnet being the biggest hit borough. A significant number of 
shed burglaries have taken place in Burnt oak and Edgware over recent months and 
officers have been deployed to help tackle this going forward. Catalytic convertor theft 
remains a community concern and as of 14th July there have been 811 offences year to 
date with 308 offences taking place in Barnet, however, there continues to be a reduction 
in this number. It remains notoriously difficult to target, the team will continue to monitor 
and provide updates at the next meeting. The Chair asked for ward members to be made 



 

5 

aware of the helping to prevent catalytic converter information initiatives in the borough, 
so they are able to assist residents in their wards. 
  
Koreen Logie asked about the Ask for Angela campaign and if this could be pushed 
forward in the local shopping centres. CI Lynch noted that the campaign mainly targets 
licensed premises however in a neighbouring borough they are targeting gyms so this 
could be something that is looked at in the future. He did also note that the teams have 
begun to visit hotels in the borough to ensure staff are briefed on child sex offences and 
what signs they need to look out for, along with how to report any suspicious activity.  
  
The Chair asked for better communication and information sharing in relation to arrests 
made to help people feel safer and also to ensure the public are much more aware of the 
initiatives and safe spaces available.  
  
  

8.    FAMILY SERVICES Q1 2022/23 REPORT  
 
The Board received an update from Tina McElligott for Quarter 1, specifically highlighting 
the activity that has arisen from the two core plans on Domestic Abuse Against Women 
and Girls which was launched on 8th March and in June the Domestic Abuse Delivery 
Board signed off the action plan that sits against this including 5 objectives which 
include: 
  

         Early intervention and prevention of Domestic Abuse and VAWG 
         Support all victims and survivors to report, access help and recover 
         Pursue perpetrators and engage them in behaviour change interventions to 

eliminate harm to victims and their families 
         Strengthen the partnership response to improve multiagency working and 

information sharing to deliver improved outcomes 
         Working together for safer streets, community and public spaces 

  
Lots of training has taken place for multi-agency partners including delivering 
independent domestic abuse violence advocate training with the focus to ensure that 
staff who are working with residents on the front line are upskilled to assist in responding 
to residents who are in difficult situations. The team have also delivered cohesive control 
and economic abuse training. Ms McElligott reported there had been good attendance 
for all of the training that has been carried out to date.  The White Ribbon Steering Group 
has also met and agreed an action plan and are currently developing policies within the 
Council to make sure all employees understand domestic abuse and how to respond to 
this appropriately. Within this the Council has also signed up to the Women’s Safety 
Night Charter and are hoping to access funding on this which will be taken to the White 
Ribbon Steering Group as there is a crossover .  
  
Work has also been started with Barnet & Southgate College around working with some 
of their students who were involved in the consultation around the new strategy to 
develop better support systems within colleges and as well as bringing together public 
health and schools to prioritise healthy relationships and sex education programmes. 
  
Ms McElligott informed that the team are currently looking at developing safer spaces 
schemes in the borough, including thenational schemes to develop in Barnet. They are 
also working towards developing a change in the reporting model on hate crime so they 
can report domestic violence in the same way. A survivor forum is also being scoped.  



 

6 

  
A further 3 years of funding in reducing conflict with relationship problems early was 
noted with the success of this programme being positive to date. Also noted was the 
delivery of the group work for CODA (Children Overcoming Domestic Abuse) who help 
children dealing with domestic abuse, with a good take up and many children and 
women attending.   
  
Ms McElligott also noted that she had appointed a victim coordinator role and the hope is 
for them to be in post soon to develop the victim hub for the next 3 years with funding.  
  
A visit from Deputy London Mayor Sophie Linden took place in June to be updated on 
Barnet’s perpetrators focused initiative where we received very positive feedback on the 
MOPAC funded programme run with Enfield and Brent. The team are also looking at the 
outcome from Operation Soteria which focuses on the increase in rapes within the 
borough.  
  
Currently the team are in the process of appointing a data analyst so there is a better 
understanding and insight into the numbers behind all of reports which will then report 
into the SCPB and other key boards.  
  
Fiona Bateman advised that the Adult Safeguarding Board holds monthly good practice 
‘lunch and learns’ and would encourage members of staff to attend and push to the wider 
networks, in particular Children and Families to make it more multi agency approach. 
The Chair noted this, and it was agreed for Ms Bateman to send round the details of the 
forthcoming lunch and learn sessions.  
ACTION: MS BATEMAN 
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the progress being made to reduce 
offending, violence, and exploitation, including Domestic Abuse and Violence Against 
Women & Girls.  
  

9.    LONDON FIRE BRIGADE ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced Paul Rich in the absence of Peter Curtin, Borough Commander 
who she had met with him recently and welcomed their focus on community safety 
collaboration. She continued that at the Policy and Resources Committee there had been 
a request from Councillor Whysall for an ‘extreme heat’ paper to be taken to a future 
meeting for information and to ensure preparedness for extreme weather conditions.  
  
Mr Rich noted the increases overall across London which had been expected due to 
lockdown changes and public behaviour during the pandemic. 
 
Emerging trends/patterns 

         Incident Increases 
         Fatal fires – 3 of these which is unusual however all fit with vulnerable at high 

risk, all of these have been submitted to the safeguarding adult review panel 
         Automatic fire alarms 
         Community safety  

  
Future challenges 

         Identifying vulnerable people 
         High rise buildings – ongoing issue/legacy work 



 

7 

         Community safety management plan  
         Staffing levels  

  
Fiona Bateman informed that the Safeguarding Adult Board must carry out a review 
when an adult with care and support needs dies, though noted thatthe 3 cases that were 
referred did not meet the criteria. She added that there will be a deep dive on these 3 
cases and that a much wider reach is needed on this and for partners to come together 
and be part of this to ensure this is across the board and understood. This work is 
starting in September and the Chair agreed for this information to be circulated to the 
Partnership Board members. The Chair also advised she would also inform Committee 
Chairs of this piece of work as this work cuts across a few of these.   
  
The Chair noted that the messaging around fires and the heat in general should be 
picked up as part of the work the Environment Committee does. It was also suggested to 
have communications about multiple plug use, using heaters and all risks associated 
with keeping warm this winter.  
  
Tamara Djuretic asked if there is anything in place either at a local or London level to 
tackle preventing further fires going forward. Mr Rich commented that other partner 
agencies have been informed by the London Fire Brigade on prevention, for example 
keeping grass cut.  
  
Matt Leng suggested the opportunity for community payback to assist with this and also 
the volunteering service which can be utilised to make vulnerable spaces safe again after 
an initial inspection is carried out. He also noted it would be beneficial to explore the gap 
between the Community Safety Team, the London Fire Brigade and the Police in relation 
to incidents around pump houses and officer incidents and if these are occurring in the 
same areas how can the CST team assist in prevention of this. He also highlighted the 
Autumn Nights work that will be carried out and offered assistance to the LFB on 
collaborating in the vulnerable areas to ensure safety of officers and the public by 
ensuring these areas are clean and cleared of any waste.  
  
The Chair noted that in the forward work programme she would like to enable more time 
for discussions around issues that we may face in the next quarter.  
  
Maggie Highton Brown commented that the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) is 
going into consultation soon and that this could assist with the prevention of fires in parks 
going forward and will assist with Police and Council Officer powers.   
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the contents of the report.  
  
  

10.    UPDATE ON THE PARTNERSHIP'S APPROACH TO TACKLE ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR IN BARNET  
 
Matt Leng, Community Safety Manager updated the Partnership Board on the Council’s 
and partnership’s progress and achievements in tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) in 
Barnet and provided the Partnership Board with an update of how the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 tools and powers have been used in the 
borough.  
  
Mr Leng highlighted the key points outlined within the report.   
  



 

8 

The Chair thanked the team for the work carried out in relation to Anti-Social Behaviour 
and asked for this report to be circulated to all Councillors. She also discussed the 
possibility of online training to be carried out for Councillors to assist with casework.  
  
CI Lynch echoed the comments of the Chair and welcomed the opportunities to look at 
the teams focus to connect going forward.  
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the report. 
  
  

11.    PREVENT DUTY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Perryn Jasper, Prevent Education Officer presented the report to the board and 
highlighted that Prevent is a safeguarding process for vulnerable people and to prevent 
them from being exploited.   
  
Mr Jasper gave an update of Barnet’s Prevent Strategy 2021 – 2025 performance, 
highlighting challenges and successes, changes in government policy, that could affect 
local delivery, and highlighting any issues or areas of concern or opportunity. 
  
Mr Jasper offered his assistance to attend team meetings to deliver awareness training 
and help communicate the work that Prevent does and the positive outcomes that can be 
achieved.  
  
He noted that in Barnet last year, the highest threat to vulnerable people came from 
Islamic inspired ideology and much of this is online activity and 60% of referrals received 
reflect this which is higher than the UK average which is approx. 22%.  
  
Mr Perryn also noted that 4 arrests were made last year in the borough in relation to 
counter terrorism acts and one arrest and conviction of a person wearing clothing 
bearing a logo that of a proscribed organisation.  
  
Mr Perryn updated the Partnership Board about the work that Channel, an early 
intervention multi agency process that supports vulnerable people carry out and how 
each partner organisation can assist with individual cases and also highlighted the work 
that the Prevent Delivery Group carries out which includes strategically looking the 
delivery of performance and is also a multi-agency approach.  
  
Mr Perryn commented on training that takes place in schools to raise awareness with 
school children developing critical thinking skills and resilience building and noted that 
over 3000 children have received this training along with 1200 professionals and 223 
parents who have taken part in an online training session.  
  
The Chair noted that the organisation Hope not Hate have many good resources that can 
be utilised and also asked for a repeat session for Councillors to continue to keep these 
issues on their agenda. Mr Perryn advised that there is a training session for members in 
September which will raise awareness and that he would be attending as part of this 
training.  
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board noted the report and agreed to promote 
Prevent to communities as a safeguarding process.  
  
  



 

9 

12.    COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2022-2027  
 
Maggie Higton Brown presented the report to the Safer Communities Partnership Board 
with a draft Community Safety Strategy for 2022 – 2027 and invited the Board to agree to 
the implementation of the new strategy for Barnet, as approved at the Community, 
Libraries and Leadership Committee in June 2022. She continued that the main things to 
note were the 5 Barnet priorities going forward which were formed in conjunction with the 
MOPAC priorities as well as carrying out our own analysis to put these together.  
  
The 5 priorities include: 

 Tackling and Reducing Antisocial Behaviour   
 Early Intervention and Prevention of Domestic Abuse and Violence Against 

Women and Girls   
 Reducing offending including Violence, Vulnerability and Exploitation (VVE), w

ith a focus on acquisitive crime 
 Safeguard and support those vulnerable to radicalisation 
 Access to justice for those affected by Hate Crime  

  
Tamara Djuretic commented that when we look at the data there are very few drug 
offences however most of the causes include substance misuse, and it would be useful if 
this could be integrated in all priorities, in line with the Harm to Hope Strategy and the 
combating drugs group that will soon be set up. Ms Highton Brown confirmed that this 
could be formed as part of the outcomes that come from the priorities and will be used to 
drive the outcomes overall.  
ACTION: MS HIGHTON BROWN 
  
The Safer Communities Partnership Board approved and agreed the implementation of 
the draft Community Safety Strategy for 2022 – 2027. 
  

13.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Fiona Bateman would welcome an opportunity to present the findings of the workshop on 
financial abuse linking to domestic abuse as well as a short summary on the annual 
report for the Safeguarding Board and will confirm this nearer the time. She also asked to 
bring a review in respect of a murder of a rough sleeper in the borough which will include 
likely lessons for the partnership board.  
  
Tamara Djuretic asked for the combatting drug partnership to come to the next meeting 
in October and for the substance needs assessment to come to the January 2023 
meeting.  
  
  

14.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NONE.  
  
  

15.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was confirmed as the 28 October 2022, however the Chair noted 
that due to this taking place through half term a new date would be sought to ensure 
maximum attendance. 



 

10 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.03 pm 
 
 


